# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION
(No laws enacted)
September 6, 1978 to September 15, 1978

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION
October 18, 1978

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION
December 6, 1978

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K. J. Printing Augusta, Maine 1979

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

January 4, 1978 to April 6, 1978

### CHAPTER 634

AN ACT Relating to Tuition Computation Charged by Private Schools under the Education of Exceptional Children Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

20 MRSA  $\S$  3130, sub- $\S$  2,  $\P$  B, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 358,  $\S$  4, is amended by adding at the end the following new sentences:

Until June 30, 1980, however, the commissioner is authorized to approve tuition rates equivalent to those charged by private schools, agencies or institutions which serve exceptional children exclusively for the placement of exceptional children in any existing general purpose private school, agency or institution. These rates shall be approved only when the general purpose private school, agency or institution meets the criteria of section 3125, subsection 1 and when the commissioner determines that the special education needs of the child cannot be appropriately met by the special education resources of the school administrative units responsible for the education of these children.

Effective July 6, 1978

### CHAPTER 635

AN ACT to Clarify Admission Procedures at Pineland Center.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 34 MRSA § 2652, sub-§ 1, ¶ L, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 502, § 4, is amended to read:
  - L. "Voluntary admission" means the reception into a facility of a mentally retarded client who understand understands the nature, purpose and proposed duration of the admission and his right to leave the facility and thus to terminate the admission at any time, and who consents to such admission; or a mentally retarded client whose eligibility for admission to the facility has been certified by the District Court under section 2657 2659-A subsections 4 and 5.
- Sec. 2. 34 MRSA § 2652, sub-§ 4, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 502, § 4, is amended to read:

Each client who receives services pursuant to sections 2653 to 2657-2657-A shall be represented by an advocate.

- Sec. 3. 34 MRSA § 2653, sub-§ 2, ¶ D, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 502, § 4, is amended to read:
  - **D.** Ensure the client's representation by an advocate throughout the process of mental retardation services specified under sections 2653 to <del>2657-</del>2657-A, provided that the client does not refuse such representation.
  - Sec. 4. 34 MRSA § 2655, sub-§ 6 is enacted to read:
- 6. Recommendation of admission. If admission to a facility is recommended by an interdisciplinary team, the prescriptive program plan shall include the following:
  - A. A written report prepared by the interdisciplinary team supporting the following conclusions:
    - (1) The client is mentally retarded;
    - (2) The client requires treatment, education and habilitation of an intensive nature;
    - (3) The client can benefit from programs at the facility; and
    - (4) Appropriate programs for treatment, education and habilitation are not presently available in the community or the facility is the treatment setting of the client's choice.
  - B. Plans for preparing the client for admission, including, unless specifically contraindicated, a preadmission visit to the facility; and
  - C. Plans to facilitate, at the earliest feasible time, the client's return to the community.
- Sec. 4-A. 34 MRSA § 2656, sub-§ 2, ¶ C, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 502, § 4, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:
  - C. The coordinator of the interdisciplinary team, the individual program plan coordinator, which developed the individual program plan for the client;
- Sec. 5. 34 MRSA § 2656, sub-§ 4, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 502, § 4, is amended to read:

No portion of a prescriptive program plan shall be implemented until each person as required under subsection 2 has signed the service agreement for the plan, including a client advocate if the client has no guardian, except that if a

client is to be admitted to a facility, the service agreement need not be completed until 5 days after the date of admission.

- Sec. 6. 34 MRSA §§ 2657 to 2659, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 502, § 4, are repealed.
- Sec. 7. 34 MRSA §§ 2657-A, 2658-A and 2659-A are enacted to read:
- § 2657-A. Requirements for admission to a facility

A client may be admitted to a facility only under one of the following provisions.

- 1. Preadmission visit. Any client may be detained by a facility up to 48 hours provided that the purpose is a preadmission visit solely to observe and evaluate the client.
- 2. Respite care. Respite care may be provided to any client by a facility without full compliance with the procedures for admission by judicial certification, if it is recommended by an interdisciplinary team and a service agreement has been completed. The purpose of that respite care shall be for evaluation, diagnosis or other clearly stated and broadly defined therapeutic purposes of the client or his family. Respite care may be provided upon application to the regional office of the bureau by the client, legal guardian or parent, for a period not to exceed 21 days at a time and not more than 60 days during any 12-month period. Continuing placement in the facility, if indicated, shall be accomplished only upon full compliance with procedures described by this Part.
- 3. Medical admission. Any person may be admitted to Benda Hospital pursuant to § 2662.
- 4. Regular admission. A client may be admitted for extended treatment and care if the following steps have been complied with:
  - A. An application for admission has been made by the client, a representative of his choice, the client's legal guardian, the client's next of kin or any other responsible person;
  - B. The director of a regional office or his designee has certified that he believes that the compelling needs of the client are not being met and has stated the factual basis of that benefit;
  - C. An initial prescriptive program plan has been developed according to section 2655; and
  - D. The requirements of informed consent or of judicial certification, as hereinafter set out, have been met.
- 5. Emergency procedure. When immediate detention is necessary, sections 2663 and 2664 authorize temporary restraint.

2818 CHAP, 635 PUBLIC LAWS, 1978

#### § 2658-A. Admission by informed consent

The client may consent to his own admission if the superintendent of the facility or his designee has determined that:

- 1. Informing client. The client has been informed of and understands both the nature, purpose and proposed duration of the admission and the provisions of section 2660 regarding the client's right to leave and the limitations on that right; and
  - 2. Consent of client. The client voluntarily consents to the proposed admission.

#### § 2659-A. Admission by judicial certification

If the superintendent of a facility or his designee has determined that the client is not capable of giving informed consent to admission, a client may be admitted for extended care and treatment only after judicial certification, pursuant to this section.

#### 1. Petition.

- A. A petition shall be filed by a regional office or by a facility in the District Court where the client is residing.
- B. The petition shall not be filed until the regional office has obtained approval for the admission by the facility. The department shall adopt rules establishing procedures and standards to be used by facilities in determining whether to approve admissions.
- C. If a parent or guardian having legal custody of the person of the client, asks the court not to hear the proceedings for certification, the court shall grant the request.
- D. Any party may file a motion with the court where the petition is filed alleging that a court in another location would be more convenient, and the court may order a change in venue if justice so requires.
- 2. Prehearing responsibilities of the court. Upon receipt by the District Court of the petition, the court:
  - A. Shall schedule a hearing to be held as soon as is practicable; except that if the client is being detained under section 2664, the hearing shall be held not later than 15 days from the date of the petition, unless the court, for cause shown, grants a continuance of not more than 10 additional days;
  - B. Shall cause written notice of the petition and hearing to be given personally or by mail to the client who is the subject of the proceeding, and to the client's legal guardian, spouse, parent or adult child, if any are known; or if none of

these persons are known, or their whereabouts are unknown, to one of his next of kin or to a next friend. A docket entry shall be sufficient evidence that the notice has been given;

- C. Shall cause the client who is the subject of the proceeding to be examined by a professional. An opportunity to choose the professional shall be given to the client or his counsel, provided that the professional shall be reasonably available. The professional shall not be the same one who performed any part of the evaluation required under section 2654 or who participated in the development of the prescriptive program plan. Upon completion of the examination, the professional shall report to the court his opinion as to whether the client is mentally retarded and as a result thereof requires the treatment, education or habilitation provided by the facility, together with the reasons for each opinion;
- D. Shall appoint counsel for any indigent client not already represented; and
- E. Shall furnish counsel with copies of the petition as well as the reports of the court appointed examiner.
- 3. Procedure. The hearing shall be conducted in accordance with the Maine Rules of Evidence and in an informal manner consistent with orderly procedure.
- 4. Certificate of evidence. The court shall certify the admission only if the petitioner proves, by clear and convincing evidence, that:
  - A. The client is a person in need of institutionalized services, as defined in section 2652, subsection 1, paragraph H;
  - B. The needed services are available at the facility named in the application; and
  - C. There is no less restrictive alternative to the care provided by the facility, consistent with the best interest of the client.
- 5. Construction of certification. Certification of a client's eligibility for admission shall not be construed as a judicial commitment of the client, but shall only empower the facility to admit the client as a resident for treatment, education or habilitation subject to the provisions for discharge contained in section 2660.
- 6. Period of certification. The court shall order certification to remain in effect for a period of not more than 2 years from the date of the order.
- 7. Expenses. The District Court shall be responsible for any expenses incurred under this section, including fees of appointed counsel, witness fees and the expenses resulting from any court appointed examiner.
  - 8. Appeals. A client certified under this section may appeal from that order

to the Superior Court. The appeal shall be on questions of law only. Any findings of fact of the District Court shall not be set aside unless clearly erroneous. The order of the District Court shall remain in effect pending the appeal. The District Court Civil Rules of Procedure and the Maine Rules of Civil Procedure shall apply to the conduct of the appeals, except as otherwise specified in this subsection.

- 9. Exceptions. This section shall not apply to the Aroostook Residential Center.
  - Sec. 8. 34 MRSA §§ 2660 to 2664 are enacted to read:
- § 2660. Client's right to leave facility
- 1. Client's request. Any client admitted by informed consent may leave the facility at his own request subject only to section 2664.
- 2. Discharge. Whenever a judicially certified client is prepared for discharge, as defined in section 2661, subsection 2, he shall be discharged if the regional office and the interdisciplinary team so recommend.
- 3. Parent or guardian. A parent or guardian having legal custody over the person of the client, may at any time obtain discharge of his child or ward.
- § 2661. Post-admission responsibilities of the department
  - 1. Provision of care and treatment.
  - A. An initial service agreement for services to be received in the facility shall be executed within 5 days of admission and shall include a date, within 30 days of the client's admission to the facility, for a meeting of the persons who signed the agreement. The purpose of this meeting shall be to assess and, if necessary, refine the client's prescriptive program plan.
  - B. While residing in the facility, the client shall receive care, treatment and services only according to the procedures set forth in this section and in sections 2655 and 2656.
- 2. Preparation for discharge. Whenever an interdisciplinary team finds that the client may be ready for discharge and determines that temporary placement of the client in the community is required to assist in its evaluation of the client, the team may recommend that placement and shall develop a prescriptive program plan and service agreement which shall include provisions to ensure:
  - A. That the client's money shall be adequately managed;
  - B. That the client has a legal representative, if such person is required;

2821

PUBLIC LAWS, 1978 CHAP. 635

C. That the client shall receive needed services in the community; and

D. That the client's parent or legal guardian, if such person is available, shall continue to be involved with the client.

The superintendent may release the client pursuant to such recommendation for temporary community placement through the regional office.

- 3. Role of regional office. The regional office which will have responsibility for the client shall be included in the preparation of the prescriptive program plan and service agreement specified in subsection 2. The regional office shall also be responsible for implementing the client's release. The regional office shall, along with the other members of the interdisciplinary team, evaluate the success of the client's reintegration into the community and shall assist in obtaining the client's discharge when assured that the provisions of the prescriptive program plan and service agreement have been met.
- § 2662. Medical admission to the Benda Hospital at Pineland Center
- 1. Admission to Benda Hospital governed. Admission to the Benda Hospital shall be governed solely by this section.
- 2. Medical or dental treatment. Any mentally retarded person requiring medical or dental treatment, including post-operative care, may be admitted to the Benda Hospital only if, and for so long as, a signed consent to admission is given and remains unrevoked by one of the following:
  - A. The client:
  - B. A parent; or
  - C. A legal guardian.
- 3. Informed consent. That consent shall be consent to admission only, and shall not be construed as a substitute for "informed consent."
- § 2663. Emergency restraint and transportation

Any law enforcement officer in the State having reasonable grounds to believe, based upon his personal observation, that any person may be a mentally retarded individual, that an emergency exists requiring immediate residential placement and that due thereto he presents a threat of imminent and substantial physical harm to himself or to other persons may take that person into protective custody and, in any such case, shall deliver that person forthwith, within 18 hours, for examination by an available licensed physician or licensed psychologist as provided for in section 2664.

In the event that a certificate relating to the person's likelihood of serious harm shall not be executed by the examiner under section 2664, the officer shall release the person from protective custody, and, with the permission of that person, shall return this person forthwith either to his place of residence, if within the territorial jurisdiction of the officer, or to the place where that person was taken into protective custody; provided that, if that person is also then under arrest for a violation of law, he shall be retained in custody until released in accordance with the law. In the event that the examiner shall execute the certificate provided for under section 2664, the officer having protective custody of the person examined shall have authority to detain him for as long as is necessary to obtain the endorsement by a judicial officer provided for under section 2664, provided that the officer shall undertake to secure that endorsement forthwith, within 18 hours, upon execution of the certificate by the examiner.

#### § 2664. Emergency procedure

- 1. Admission. A person may be admitted to a facility after the facility has received an application and certificate pursuant to the following provisions.
  - A. A written application, which shall be made subject to the prohibitions and penalities of section 2259, may be made by any health officer, police officer or any other person who states:
    - (1) His belief that the person is a person in need of institutional services, as defined in section 2652, subsection 1, paragraph H;
    - (2) That an emergency exists requiring immediate placement in a facility; and
    - (3) The grounds for this belief.
  - B. The written application shall be accompanied by a dated certificate signed by a licensed physician or a licensed psychologist who practices clinical psychology. In the certificate, the physician or psychologist shall state that:
    - (1) He has examined the person on the date of the certificate; and
    - (2) He is of the opinion that the person is a mentally retarded individual in need of institutional services. The date of that examination shall not be more than 3 days prior to the date of admission to the facility.
  - C. The application and accompanying certificate shall be reviewed by a Justice of the Superior Court, a judge of the District Court, a judge of probate or a complaint justice. If that judge or justice finds the application and accompanying certificate to be regular and in accordance with the law, he shall endorse them.

No person shall be held against his will in the facility pursuant to this section unless the application and certificate have been endorsed by a judge or justice, except as follows:

- (1) A person for whom an examiner has executed the certificate provided for under this section may be detained in a facility for as long as is necessary to obtain the endorsement by a judge or justice; provided that the person or persons transporting that person to the facility shall undertake to secure the endorsement forthwith upon execution of the certificate by the examiner.
- D. Upon the endorsement by the judge or justice of the application and certificate, any health office, police officer or other person designated by the judge or justice shall be authorized to take the person into custody and to transport him to a facility as designated in the application. The county in which the person is found shall be responsible for any expenses of transportation for the person pursuant to this section, including return if admission is declined.
- 2. Client admitted no longer than 5 days. This section shall authorize the facility to admit the client for no longer than 5 days. If a petition for judicial certification is filed, the facility may additionally admit the client for a period not to exceed 25 days from the date of the application.

Effective July 6, 1978

### CHAPTER 636

AN ACT to Extend the School Budget Adoption Date.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, legislative action is required to establish the dates for the adoption of school budgets; and

Whereas, local administrative units will need additional time to prepare and adopt school budgets; and

Whereas, the provisions of the present law are limited to the year 1977 only; and

Whereas, in the absence of an extension, an unnecessary hardship will be created for local administrative units; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: